

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
EASTERN DISTRICT

2114 EDA 2015

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

V.

ANTHONY ROMANELLI, APPELLANT

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

On Appeal from the May 29, 2015 Judgment of Sentence in the Court of
Common Pleas, Philadelphia County, Docket CP-51-CR-0300422-2005.

BRADLEY S. BRIDGE
Assistant Defender
OWEN W. LARRABEE
Assistant Defender
Deputy Chief, Appeals Division
KARL BAKER
Assistant Defender
Chief, Appeals Division
KEIR BRADFORD-GREY
Defender
Defender Association of Philadelphia
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

MARSHA L. LEVICK
Deputy Director & Chief Counsel
EMILY C. KELLER
Supervising Attorney
Juvenile Law Center
1315 Walnut Street, 4th floor
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone (215) 625-0551

Telephone (215) 568-3190

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2-3
III. ARGUMENT	4-15
A. Miller and Montgomery Establish A Presumption Against Imposing Life Without Parole Sentences On Juveniles	
B. Because Appellant Did Not Kill Or Intend To Kill, His Life Without Parole Sentence Is Inconsistent With Adolescent Development And Neuroscience Research And Unconstitutional Pursuant To Miller, Graham, And Montgomery And The Pennsylvania Constitution	
C. Re-Sentencing Anthony Romanelli To Life Without Parole Was Unconstitutionally Arbitrary And Capricious	
D. The Imposition of Life Without Parole On Anthony Romanelli Is Inconsistent With Miller v. Alabama.	
IV. CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	4, 8, 11
<u>Bruton v. United States</u> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	2, 5, 6, 8, 13
<u>Miller v. Alabama</u> , 132 S. Ct. 2455 (2012)	2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<u>Montgomery v. Louisiana</u> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016)	2, 4, 11, 12, 13, 15
<u>Veal v. State</u> , 784 S.E.2d. 403, 411 (Ga. 2016)	12

STATE CASES

<u>Commonwealth v. Batts</u> , ___ A.3d ___, <i>appeal docketed</i> , No 45 MAP 2016 (Pa., April 19, 2016)	13
<u>Commonwealth v. Chester</u> , 587 A.2d 1367 (Pa., 1991)	8, 9
<u>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</u> , 81 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2013)	9
<u>Commonwealth v. Richards</u> , 128 A.3d 786 (Pa. Super. 2015)	11
<u>Commonwealth v. Walls</u> , 2016 PA Super 156 (Pa. Super. July 19, 2016)	12
<u>Commonwealth v. Williams</u> , 570 A.2d 75 (Pa. 1990)	9
